## 508919712 12/13/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI692959

SUBMISSION TYPE:		r	NEW ASSIGNI	MENT		
ATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:	ŀ	RELEASE OF	SECURITY IN	TEREST	
CONVEYING PARTY [	ΔΤΑ					
		N	Name			Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N	I.A., as Coll	llatera	I Agent			12/09/2024
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Company Name:	VERITA	S TEC	CHNOLOGIES	LLC		
Street Address:	2625 Au	igustir	ne Drive			
City:	Santa Cl	lara				
State/Country:	CALIFO	RNIA				
Postal Code:	95054					
	I					
	S Total: 6					
Property Type	· · · · ·		Numb	ber		
Application Number:	1	69397	737			
Application Number:	1	69062	204			
Application Number:	1	6903	002			
Application Number:	1	68932	219			
PCT Number:	L	JS203	35863			
	1	0402	394			
Patent Number:						
Patent Number:	I					
	DATA					
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i>	be sent to a					
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> using a fax number, if	be sent to a f provided;	; if tha	at is unsucces			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	<b>be sent to</b> a f <b>provided;</b> 8	; <i>if tha</i> 300494	<b>at is unsucces</b> 45225	ssful, it will be		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	<b>be sent to</b> a f <b>provided;</b> 8 ip	; <i>if tha</i> 300494 pteam	at is unsucces	s <b>sful, it will be</b> pal.com		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	<b>be sent to</b> a f <b>provided;</b> 8 iμ : J	; <i>if tha</i> 300494 pteam Jay da	<b>at is unsucces</b> 45225 n@cogencyglob	ssful, it will be		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will i Using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	be sent to a f provided; 8 ip 1 : J	; <i>if tha</i> 300494 pteam Jay da	<b>at is unsucces</b> 45225 n@cogencyglob aSilva 2593232 Connecticut Ave	ssful, it will be		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	<b>be sent to</b> a f <b>provided;</b> 8 iμ : J 1 S	; <i>if tha</i> 300494 pteam Jay da 1025 C Suite 7	<b>at is unsucces</b> 45225 n@cogencyglob aSilva 2593232 Connecticut Ave	ssful, it will be pal.com enue NW	e sent via US	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to a f provided; 8 ip : J 1 S V	; <b>if tha</b> 300494 pteam Jay da 1025 C Suite 7 Washir	<b>at is unsucces</b> 45225 n@cogencyglok aSilva 2593232 Connecticut Ave 712	ssful, it will be pal.com enue NW CT OF COLUN	e sent via US	
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to a f provided; 8 ip 1 5 V IUMBER:	; <b>if tha</b> 300494 pteam Jay da 1025 C Suite 7 Washir	at is unsucces 45225 n@cogencyglob aSilva 2593232 Connecticut Ave 712 ngton, DISTRIC	ssful, it will be pal.com enue NW CT OF COLUN AT REL G8	e sent via US	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	be sent to a f provided; 8 ip 1 5 V IUMBER:	; if tha 300494 pteam Jay da 1025 C Suite 7 Nashir	at is unsucces 45225 n@cogencyglob aSilva 2593232 Connecticut Ave 712 ngton, DISTRIC 2593232 JD P/	ssful, it will be pal.com enue NW CT OF COLUN AT REL G8 tt	e sent via US	

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=8. BofA Patent Release 053926-0320 Filing Draft#page1.tiff source=8. BofA Patent Release 053926-0320 Filing Draft#page2.tiff source=8. BofA Patent Release 053926-0320 Filing Draft#page3.tiff source=8. BofA Patent Release 053926-0320 Filing Draft#page4.tiff source=8. BofA Patent Release 053926-0320 Filing Draft#page5.tiff

### **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "<u>Release</u>"), dated as of December 9, 2024, is made by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Sub-Agent (as defined below) pursuant to that certain Successor Agent Agreement referred to below in favor of VERITAS TECHNOLOGIES LLC (the "<u>Grantor</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement (as defined below), whether defined directly therein or by reference to another agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated January 29, 2016, by and among the Grantor, Bank of America, N.A., in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "<u>Original Collateral Agent</u>") and certain other parties (as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), the Grantor executed and delivered in favor of the Original Collateral Agent that certain Patent Security Agreement Supplement, dated September 28, 2020, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on September 29, 2020 at Reel/Frame 053926/0320 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, the Grantor collaterally assigned, pledged and granted to the Original Collateral Agent (and its successors and permitted assigns) for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "<u>Security Interest</u>") in the Additional Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patents listed on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Twelfth Amendment and Successor Agent Agreement (the "<u>Successor Agent Agreement</u>") dated as of November 22, 2024, among other things, (i) the Original Collateral Agent resigned and was succeeded by the Acquiom Agency Services LLC as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "<u>Successor Collateral Agent</u>"), and accordingly, assigned to the Successor Collateral Agent, and the Successor Collateral Agent assumed, the Patent Security Agreement and the Security Interest in the Additional Collateral and (ii) the Successor Collateral Agent and authorized the Original Collateral Agent to act its representative (in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Sub-Agent</u>"), for purposes of holding, for the benefit of the Successor Collateral Agent, among other things, the Security Interest in the Additional Collateral, and authorized the Collateral Sub-Agent to execute this Release with respect thereto; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Collateral Sub-Agent terminate and release its Security Interest in the Additional Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patents listed on Schedule I hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Sub-Agent hereby (i) terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreement, (ii) terminates, cancels, discharges and releases its Security Interest in the Additional Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patents listed on Schedule I hereto, and (iii) re-assigns, re-transfers and re-conveys to the Grantor any right, title or interest it may have in or to the Additional Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patents listed on Schedule I hereto, in each case without recourse to the Collateral Sub-Agent and without representation or warranty of any kind.

US-DOCS\156062414.5

PATENT REEL: 069574 FRAME: 0960 The Collateral Sub-Agent hereby agrees, upon the reasonable request and at the sole cost and expense of the Grantor, its successors or assigns, to deliver such further documents (as prepared by the Grantor and in form and substance satisfactory to the Collateral Sub-Agent without representation, warranty or recourse) and take such other actions, as are reasonably requested by the Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release. The Grantor (and any successor to the Grantor, including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in and to the Additional Collateral) is hereby authorized to record this Release with the USPTO.

THIS RELEASE AND ANY CLAIMS, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT AND THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Remainder of this page intentionally blank]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent

By: Kathryn Pounds 

Name: Kathryn Pounds Title: Director

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents]

PATENT REEL: 069574 FRAME: 0962

## SCHEDULE I

# United States Patent Applications

Title	App. No.	App. Date	Registered Owner	Status
COHERENCY ACROSS DISJOINT CACHES IN 16/939,737 CLUSTERED ENVIRONMENTS 16/939,737	16/939,737	2020-07-27	Veritas Technologies LLC	Application
Systems and Methods for Producing Message Search Recommendations	16/906,204	2020-06-19	Veritas Technologies LLC	Application
Data Consistency During Reverse Replication	16/903,002	2020-06-16	Veritas Technologies LLC	Application
Systems and Methods for Replicating Information With Information Retention Systems	16/893,219	2020-06-04	Veritas Technologies LLC	Application

# Patent Cooperation Treaty Applications

Replication in a Hybrid Storage Environment	Systems and Methods for Storage Block	Title
	PCT/US2020/035863	App. No.
	2020-06-03	Filed Date
LEC	Veritas Technologies	Registered Owner
	Application	Status

## **United States Registered Patents**

SYSTEMS AND METHODS	15/392,951	2016-12-28	10,402,394	2019-09-03	Veritas	
FOR FLUSHING DATA IN A					Technologies	Granted
VIRTUAL COMPUTING					ء 110 م	
ENVIRONMENT						

S